

No. 17-4039

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SEAN KENDALL,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

BRETT OLSEN, LT. BRIAN PURVIS, JOSEPH ALLEN EVERETT,
TOM EDMUNDSON, GEORGE S. PREGMAN, AND
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION,
Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah No. 2:15-cv-00862-RJS
The Honorable Robert J. Shelby

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROSS C. ANDERSON
Law Offices of Rocky Anderson
8 East Broadway, Suite 450
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 349-1690
rocky@andersonlawoffices.org
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

September 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

 The Search..... 1

 The Seizure..... 1

 The Disregard of Compelling, Contrary Material Evidence2

ARGUMENT2

I. THE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW PROHIBITED OLSEN FROM ENGAGING IN A SEARCH OF KENDALL’S ENCLOSED BACKYARD BECAUSE (1) THERE WAS NO CAUSE TO BELIEVE A PERSON IN NEED OF AID WAS ON THE PREMISES SEARCHED AND (2) OLSEN HAD NO REASON TO BELIEVE AREAS HE SEARCHED WERE CONNECTED TO THE PERCEIVED EMERGENCY2

 A. The District Court Erroneously Held That *Proximity* to a Perceived Emergency and *Access* to the Curtilage of a Home Are Sufficient to Justify a Warrantless Search.....3

 B. This Court Has Explicitly Established the Controlling Law Regarding the Constitutionality of a Search of a Home or Curtilage Sought to Be Justified Under the Emergency Aid Doctrine, Requiring that (1) There Must Be Reason to Believe a Person in Need of Aid Is Located at the Home or Curtilage to Be Searched and (2) The Search Must Be Confined to the Places in the Home or Curtilage Associated With the Emergency5

 C. The Search by Olsen Violated the First Prong of the *Najar/Gambino-Zavala* Test Because There Was No Cause to Believe a Person in Need of Aid Was in Kendall’s Curtilage.....7

 D. The Search by Olsen Violated the Second Prong of the *Najar/Gambino-Zavala* Test Because There Was No Reason to Believe Any Part of Kendall’s Curtilage Was Associated With the Perceived Emergency10

II. THE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW PROHIBITED THE
WARRANTLESS SEIZURE OF GEIST BECAUSE IT WAS NOT
JUSTIFIED BY EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES THAT WERE NOT
CAUSED BY OLSEN11

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE EVIDENCE IN THE
LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE CITY AND OFFICERS WHEN
KENDALL PRESENTED COMPELLING, CONTRARY EVIDENCE13

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brigham City v. Stuart,
547 U.S. 398 (2006)8

County of Los Angeles v. Mendez,
137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....13

G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States,
429 U.S. 338 (1977)12

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)5

Matalon v. O’Neill,
2015 WL 1137808 No. 13–10001-LTS (D. Mass. March 13, 2015).....9

McInerney v. King,
791 F.3d 1224, (10th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 14

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573 (1980)9

Rhoads v. Miller,
352 Fed. App’x 289 (10th Cir. 2009).....14

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989)9

State v. Grossi,
2003 UT App 18, 72 P.3d 686.....10

United States v. Bell,
357 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....9

United States v. Bonitz,
826 F.2d 954 (10th Cir. 1987).....13

United States v. Fifty-Three Thousand Eight-Two Dollars,
985 F.2d 245 (6th Circuit 1993).....12

United States v. Gambino-Zavala,
539 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

United States v. Martin,
613 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 12, 13

United States v. Najjar,
451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978)7
